

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY COMMITTEE

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee has been formed by the Board of Directors, at the meeting held on December 12, 2024. The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee is in compliance with Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013.

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee comprises of:

Name of the Director	Designation in the Committee	Nature of Directorship
Tejas Pralhad Karhadkar	Chairperson	Chairman & Non-Executive Independent Director
Ravi Dutt	Member	Whole Time Director
Rajnish Sharma	Member	Whole Time Director and Chief Executive Officer

Terms of Reference:

The corporate social responsibility committee be and hereby entrusted with the following responsibilities:

- a) To formulate and recommend to the Board, a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken by the Company as specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act 2013, as amended from time to time;
- b) To recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities referred to in clause (a) above, subject to the limits provided under section 135 of the Companies Act;
- c) To monitor the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy of the Company from time to time and
- d) Any other matter as the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee may deem appropriate after approval of the Board of Directors or as may be directed by the Board of Directors from time to time.

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee be and is hereby authorized to perform the following functions:

- (i) formulate and recommend to the Board, a "Corporate Social Responsibility Policy" which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken by the Company as specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, as amended, monitor the implementation of the same from time to time, and make any revisions therein as and when decided by the Board;
- (ii) identify corporate social responsibility policy partners and corporate social responsibility policy programmes;
- (iii) review and recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities referred to in clause (a) and the distribution of the same to various corporate social responsibility programs undertaken by the Company;
- (iv) delegate responsibilities to the corporate social responsibility team and supervise proper execution of all delegated responsibilities;
- (v) review and monitor the implementation of corporate social responsibility programmes and issuing necessary directions as required for proper implementation and timely completion of corporate social responsibility programmes;
- (vi) assistance to the Board to ensure that our Company spends towards the corporate social responsibility activities in every Fiscal, such percentage of average net profit/ amount as may be prescribed in the Companies Act, 2013 and/ or rules made thereunder;
- (vii) providing explanation to the Board if the Company fails to spend the prescribed amount within the financial year;

SMARTEN POWER SYSTEMS LTD.

Reg Office: 374, 1st Floor Pace City-2, Sector-37, Gurgaon, Haryana, India, 122001 CIN: U31401HR2014PLC052897 Phone: +91 124 4720456 Email:info@smartenpowersystems.com Website: www.smartenpowersystems.com



- (viii) providing updates to our Board at regular intervals of six months on the corporate social responsibility activities;
- (ix) any other matter as the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee may deem appropriate after approval of the Board or as may be directed by the Board, from time to time; and
- (x) exercise such other powers as may be conferred upon the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee in terms of the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act.

SMARTEN POWER SYSTEMS LTD.

Reg Office: 374, 1st Floor Pace City-2, Sector-37, Gurgaon, Haryana, India, 122001 CIN: U31401HR2014PLC052897 Phone: +91 124 4720456 Email:info@smartenpowersystems.com Website: www.smartenpowersystems.com